The tax basis of an asset or liability has been considered in determining its
fair value. The pro forma adjustments, subject to later adjustment, include only
items that are directly attributable to the acquisition and are factually
supportable. The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income do not
include anticipated economies from the consolidation of branch and
administrative operations, or other anticipated opportunities provided by the
acquisition.

   The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are intended for
informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the future
financial position or results of operations of the Company, or of the financial
position or the results of operations of the Company that would have actually
occurred had the acquisition been in effect as of December 31, 1995, or for the
year then ended.
   26

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 1995
Dollar amounts in thousands

   Company   Citizens   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Assets
Federal funds sold   $   7,000  $  16,120  $   $   23,120
Investment securities held to maturity   24,272   10,459   (37) (F1)   34,694
Investment securities available for sale   260,374   37,382   (133) (F1)   297,623
Loans and lease finance receivables, net   496,449   61,354   (836) (F2)   556,967
   ---------  ---------  -----------   -----------
   Total earning assets   788,095   125,315   (1,006)   912,404
Cash and due from banks   104,886   13,800   (18,480) (F3)   100,206
Premises and equipment, net   17,219   2,782   3,384  (F4)   23,385
Other real estate owned   8,253   83   319  (F4)   8,655
Deferred Taxes   4,472   4,472
Other assets   14,014   4,311   3,129  (F5)   21,454
   ---------  ---------  -----------   -----------
TOTAL   $ 936,939  $ 146,291  $ (12,654)   $ 1,070,576
   =========  =========  ===========   ===========
Liabilities AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Liabilities
  Deposits
   Noninterest-bearing   $ 332,851  $  55,635   $   388,486
   Interest-bearing   470,723   71,719   542,442
   ---------  ---------  -----------   -----------
   803,574   127,354   930,928
   Demand note to U.S. Treasury   6,738   6,738
   Short term borrowings   40,000   40,000
   Other liabilities   8,367   3,191   3,092 (F6)   14,650
   ---------  ---------  -----------   -----------
Total Liabilities   858,679   130,545   3,092   992,316

Stockholders' Equity
   Preferred stock-authorized, 20,000,000 shares
   without par value; no shares issued or outstanding
   Common stock-authorized, 50,000,000 shares
   without par value; issued and outstanding
   8,926,707 (Company)   43,436   1,468   (1,468)(F7)   43,436
   Retained earnings   34,520   14,224   (14,224)(F7)   34,520
   Unrealized gain on investment securities
   available-for-sale, net of tax   304   54   (54)(F7)   304
   ---------  ---------  -----------   -----------

[…]

Total stockholders' equity   78,260   15,746   (15,746)   78,260
   ---------  ---------  -----------   -----------
TOTAL   $ 936,939  $ 146,291  $  (12,654)   $1,070,576
   =========  =========  ===========   ===========

   27

Explanatory notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheets

  (1) Discount to reflect estimated market value of securities
  (2) Discount to reflect estimated market value of loans
  (3) Purchase price at December 31, 1995
  (4) Increased real property values over book value
  (5) Net increase in intangibles and other assets
  (6) Increased deferred compensation and tax liabitilites
  (7) Elimination of Citizens' equity
   28

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

December 31, 1995
Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share

   Company   Citizens  Adjustments   Pro forma

Interest income:
  Loans, including fees   $  50,158  $  6,613  $   200 (F1) $ 56,970
  Investment securities:
   Taxable   13,737   2,713   16,450
   Tax-advantaged   553   57   610
   ---------  --------- ------------   ---------
   14,290   2,770   17,060
  Federal funds sold   248   173   421
   ---------  --------- ------------   ---------
   64,696   9,556   200   74,451
Interest expense:
  Deposits   14,539   1,659   16,198
  Other borrowings   2,016   0   2,016
   ---------  --------- ------------   --------
   Total interest expense   16,555   1,659   0   18,214
   ---------  --------- ------------   --------
  Net interest income before provision   48,141   7,897   200   56,237
   for credit losses
Provision for credit losses   2,575   35   2,610
   ---------  --------- ------------   --------
  Net interest income after provision
   for credit losses   45,566   7,862   200   53,627
Other operating income:
  Service charges on deposit accounts   6,727   912   7,639
  Investment securities gain(loss), net   0   (81)   (81)
  Other   2,363   4,050   6,413
   ---------  --------- ------------   --------
Total other operating income   9,090   4,881   0   13,971
Other operating expenses:
  Salaries, wages and employee benefits   16,495   5,568   (900) (F2)  21,163
  Occupancy   2,984   238   225  (F3)   3,447
  Equipment   2,279   511   2,790
  Deposit insurance premiums   811   132   943
  Stationery and supplies   1,833   368   2,201
  Professional services   2,861   897   (500) (F4)   3,258
  Data processing   659   943   (700) (F5)   902
  Promotion   1,449   228   1,677
  Other real estate owned expense   3,260   53   3,313
  Other   2,422   869   300  (F6)   3,591
   ---------  --------- ------------   --------
   Total other operating expense   35,053   9,807   (1,575)   43,285
   ---------  --------- ------------   --------
Earnings before income taxes   19,603   2,936   1,775   24,313
Income taxes   8,146   1,200   738  (F7)  10,084
   ---------  --------- ------------   --------
  Net earnings   $  11,457  $  1,736  $   1,037   $ 14,229
   =========  ========  ============   ========
Earnings per common share   $   1.22  $ 192.74  $   0.00   $   1.53
   =========  ========  ============   ========

Explanatory notes
 (F1) Estimated accretion of purchased discount on loans purchased
 (F2) Decrease in salaries & related expenses
 (F3) Increase in depreciation expense
 (F4) Decrease in acquisition costs and other expenses
 (F5) Reduced data processing costs
 (F6) Amortization of intangibles and other expenses
 (F7) Tax effect of reduced expenses